61/6L/8 031vAd

67°999°'66% 822922569 18°8Z¥'8Yy0°LS | L9ZLZVELS | 0T 9LZ'VLES vIi0oL
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
000%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
00°0%
05'20.°¢$ 05°262'9$ 00°000°0L$ 00°0$ 00°000°CL$ 0.29 6102/0€/S |Ymy-208[[BAA
66'£96'28% 89'ZE1'058% L9°960°¢E6$ 29791 0ELS 00'+£6'208% 0.9 6102/12/5 Jusuwaned pajiun
00°0% 0zzizs TAARA 00°0% 0TziTs 0129 8L0Z/ET/0L JOUI0 -MAS
00°'000'6$ 00°008'78% 00°008'c6$ 00°0% 00°008'¢6$ 0129 8L0Z/ET/0L MAS
00°0% 000ZE'LLS 0002’1 1% 00'050'v$ 00°0.2'L$ 0429 6L0Z/0E/S AemojioH
aouejes 19y % dx3 jusung sabueysn unowy joelqo =3t T SWIB }oenuoD

13SYINOS MOUYAOOM'NVATAS ‘334400 QUIDO0LS
13310dd DNIAV




August 20, 2019

Ms. Lizette Aguilar
Superintendent Business Services
Sylvan Union School District

605 Sylvan Ave.

Maodesto, CA 95350

RE: Inspection Services for: Sylvan Elementary School Window Replacement;
Stockard-Coffee, Sylvan, Somerset and Woodrow Paving
Ustach Temporary Portables

Ms. Aguilar;
0¥ |

02-116801- Sylvan Window Replacement *FINAL BILLING 8 Y500
:‘{9\%\\ DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, Inspection, coordination of Lab

services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review
plans and Specification, CCD, RFl and Change orders

02-117585 — Somerset Paving *FINAL BILLING 12 O
a1 ! DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Docusments, Inspection, coordination of Lab
{3\0\ services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review
plans and Specification, CCD, RFI and Change orders

02-117818 — Ustach Temporary Portables ‘ 37 33,405
DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, inspection, coordination of Lab
5@-5 \Lk services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review
plans and Specification, CCD, RFi and Change orders
Stockard Coffee, Sylvan and Woodrow Paving 21 ¥\ :j@@
750\
Through July 30, 2019 Total Hours 78
Hourly rate $65.00
Total Due $5070.00

Please make Payable to:  Meridith Holloway
5314 Smith Road
ODakdale, CA 95361

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Meridith Holloway W\\O\

DSA Inspector, Il
209-988-0742
antmerdo@aol.com



SKW & Assoclates H
Architectural, Engineering & Surveying E n VQ i Q @
Post Office Box 579570
Modesto, CA 95357 ‘ DATE INVOICE #
8/5/2019 204458
(209)523-8323

BILL TO

Sylvan School District
605 Sylvan Avenue
Modeste, CA 95350

Project TERMS SKW JOB #

Due on receipt 18M053

DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE AMOUNT

Sylvan School District

Paving Projects located:
Sylvan
Stockard Coffee
Woodrow
Somerset

PO# 19140
Tune 26, 2019 thru July 25, 2019

Progress Billing: Construction Administration 10,000.00 10,000.00

DUF ON RECEIPT. FINANCE CHARGE ON PAST DUE AMOUNT 1.5% PER MONTH,
(18% APR). Total $10,000.00

Web Site Balance Due $10,000. oo

www.skwassociates.com C%gé\c\\?\ Q(;/




'895UBD[ 8y WCY AIIPUEYINY S,IUSWINILY JO UORRIIUES - Lov(] IWAWINAOG V)Y Pejerliuod B Bupsanbas AQ Juelunoop S|y} O UCHEPHRA UIEIGO ARW siee(]

TETS-B000Z DO ‘NOLDNIHSYM "AM'N "2AY NYOA AMTN ST} ‘SIDOTLHOHY S0 SINLLENI NYORINY SHL

THAME - VIV - NOLLIOS Z681 - INIWAV HOZ NOLLYDIEULNID ONY KOLLYOINGSY - 2029 ANSNND0O YTV

JORQUOS SHYL 3PUN JOISBRUOD) 10 J3UMO 341 Jo SIyR e o) soipala.

noynm due Juswded {o asuejdesaw pus yuaurded ‘suenss] ATarsy paty 107 )
3t o) Ajuo syeded 5T QAT4LLNAD LNNOWY SUL "21qgR08au jou sT SjeaynIagrény
e =)

-

mu s \& Q % oL le
(‘PoLfj1423 HNOWD Y] YA W6-A0fuod OF paSUDD 240 JoY1 |
Syl uo s24n3if j1o ] parddp junow syl wod 548,

[8-9ZL hiZ

"TELETLYED INNOWY 241 Jo wanided 0} papinua 51

JOIDBAUCY) FY1 PUR 'SIUIUINIOC] J9UINA) 9L} (RLM SIUBPIOHIY UT ST H40 M A Jo Lurenb amq
‘PNBIPUI SE passaiBold sey qI044 81 191[9q PUB UONRULIOJUL “IEP3]MOU S 1031y

A JO 3584 2443 01 IBYE I9UM(Y 1 01 S0 JaSIY aip ‘woneandde s Sunsndwos
TP 3ifh pUz SUOBEAISS]O 2}15-UC U0 PISE] "SIEMUNI0(] I0BNUAY) Y3 Y)iM SOUBPIODDE U]

LNIWAYd 2104 ALVIIAILYZO S.LOFLIHONY

goooerrrn AIALLETD INNOWY

) /)

G6I/LEMG =Eg YT ZuE A wI0N Ag

DLl

SAOLOVILNOD

"3NP MO S 11233y UMOUS WauARd 1URLMO 193 PUR ‘19w 41 WOL] paalasa) suawlad
Pue pansst a5aM 1uawrAe ] J0F SAMOFRIRT snojaaid qorgm JOJ SO, J0F J010BGUOT) A1

Aq pred 03aq SARY SIUNOUI? [j8 18U} *SIHAWRO0CY 19825107 SR MM I0UBPIOITE U pis[duros
ua3q seyf uswdeg 1oy uogEai[ddy S AQ PATAADD IO SU) Ja1[20 PUB UONTIWIGIUT
*9Fpa[MOLD] 5I010BTIUOY) IY] IO 1534 41 01 W[} SOUTIAS JOJOBRGUO,) Pauisiopim |,

PR6TY'Z65 4910 38Ry 4q SIONVHD 1IN
00°0% PR 6UE T6S SIVIOL
CFL09'TSE wpuoly s paaoadde Texo]
. 13UM) Al UOwW snotAad ut
56178 OvS Aw?aomw_ww sadueys jei0 1
SNOLLDOUIA SNOLLIAQY LAAYAHWASATNO JONYHD
{9 oury ssaf g am )
LTLL0d § ADVNIVIZT DNIUSTINE HSINIGA O HINVIVE 6
FroETLe LI Y o I Iy 4 ANA INTNAYS LNHUEND '8
LZLYLT [ (eveoygnusa)) Joud woyg g SuIT) LNTWAYL
LESOVSLS WO SHLVOLILLITD SNOIATY SSTT ¢
(im0 Ty 8897 9w Y)
L9TEI058 ] IOVNIVIAE S5 TANIVH TIVIOL 9
TEEPRE0L 4 {E0LD O [ Um{a] ur Ry,
164G + B¢ saurT) sBeuresy reto],
(£0.D 0o J mumjon)
g RS PHOIS IO 9% q
(£0.0 wo g + ( nwnje)
EEErLE g Hiom pawiduol oo, ¢ e
*HOVNIV.LIYE ‘¢
(coLpuwo puumio])  FIva
0579868 $ 01 QAHOLS ¥ OILF WD IVIOL '+
& S98 YL 5 (2= 120D 2LV QL WIS LOVILNOD "¢
GHIE6ElL S saapa() aBueyy &q aSomyd N T
G0EE6TOR g WNS LIVIINGD TYRIDNO 't

PSR 81 “[OLD WIAMOOT YTV 199YS UOHBNUTIUOD
J0BOUOT) BY) YIis TONONMOD 0] “MO]3q Leoys &8 ‘uanked 10 9petu 51 voesnddy,

ANINAVd 804 NOILVOITddV S HOLOVHLINOGD

0Z-61 # 10afoug)
61/1T/50 HIVA LOVALNGD MOd LOVHINODY
9Zes6 VO ‘mosqdngy
‘SON LodH10ud LI0Tx0g Od
"0l *SIUCUNUIBIAL JUILISAY] _.BEDr
JJOHLIHOHY VIA HOLDVELNOD NOHUd
HOLDVHEINGD 6L/0¢8/L ‘0L qorgad
05ES6 VO “0ISapOpy
LI LIHIEY Ay UBA[Ag m%,‘
¥aNMO[ X JOISIQ [00YIS UOTUY) WBA[AS
03 UonngILsicy £ :ON NOLLVOTTdd ¥ sjoaforg BUluonpUesYy L LOATOY THHINMO GL
Furasy 3 Surang map
30vd 2404 39vd 2045 INTWNDO0G ¥VIV ANIWAVd 404 NOILYDIHILYTD ANV NOILLY DI ddY




TEBRR0LEN

TEXSHM0T D 0 'NOLONHEYRAL MM INNIAY HHDA MSN 5Tl "QUDFIHIYY 30 ALnESN] NVOIHIWY IHL
ZBALT - WEY - NOLIATZ 2841 - 2045 HOJ L3210 mrdinme st s 1 14 3 8rmussrmumm oms

AYINUSYITY TIUGWNIO 40 NORRIYIID - § 0Pg L Yy pesspd e iF SR Jo Buy bay Aq 3uswindop sup jo uopepiea Upngo Aew lesn
IE65y'pIS | 0008 _ USFC3'Y6RS | 09°ELIT1TES | TL'9RI'sRZE 6L91E'63TS 05" 9LE PSES SIVLOL GNVHD
£0°955'28 %00°001 15071168 IsozL'eg " LEOZT168 | Anam)3 moipoom-oedwo? § 1ousag qv , 7i| ot
*0R|d 7 pLBosD) 207]d T MWABOXT § 0D
SO PRAI0NS
%00°001 [§TZZ'0ES 00'0% 1§°7Z8'965 15728°058 | Asiuswng wasihs g wdn) [y 1pig @Bum)| 6
%00'001 a8°5HTS 00°03 REEHTS SIS sawog HSUTT £ 400| §
[0O3g 32007y PrIooiS
%0001 09ESL'ES 0008 DYESL'ES O9ESL'ES 1 R4 jonno) syyaudg Sumep | 400 £
rOpISS %00°001 DOTOL'STE | OB'OBZ'O1S | OB'ORT'OIS .~ | Obobl'sS 00°Z0L'STS L0 230D pERIS| 9
18 Palauy pEoappy - Z gy |
9Z'6L1S %00°001 DO'ESS'8S GTS85'ES | OTS85'es, 0926418 00'E96'2S 10 Bupgmy] ¢
MOIPOD, IO [EI5- [ fNFHITLY
%00'001 OUpPLeHES | 09°6TR'1ZS | 0008 O PELTES DD FLEYSS 100025 AUWIPT mwAAS] |
75'506'55 %00°001 00°9TE'SkTS | OY'OE1'BST | OMOEI'8ES .~ | 0C'590'6bS O'9ZESHES 100438 AINDI Sogo)) pEyoIg| £
YSGEC'ES %00°001 00'LLE'TONS | OROSL'POS | 03'0SL'Y9S /™ | DbsesTES O LLE"19TS Iooysg Amenrsrg mopoom] ¢
T6'ES0'ES %00°081 COTEE'P0ES | 0B'9SS T2 | ovaLe o f omossTzIS 00'Z6ES0ES [eutfag IFPI aseamog] |
ya+a) @¥oa
(T1vy [GR] ALVaAOL NI LON) G+a
TIEYRIVA D) | HSDNGS O (3+9) GROLSANY | QIHOLS QOREA STHL NOLLYOrsay HITTVA EOA 30 NOLLJOSIA oL
IOVNIVITH | ZoNvIvE TALFTENGD | ALLNISTId 2] aIUOEHIS PVELLT
% AVIGL STYREIYR
1 H ] E E]l m a ] [ [ ¥
02-61 ‘ON.LOHIC¥d SHOLIVIINDD “Ajdda fam sway oup) so) oEurera: SAELEA 22Hn SFRANOT) 1O [ LAz a5
6I/0E/L OLUOMAd AT T PRRRs- 2 P PRI
ST/TE/L0 ‘BLVA NOLLYOLTddY P i1 vopwy LD paudy 5 .
£ ‘ON NOILYOITdd Y JurErnuos ANTWAYE ¥O0I NOLLY MATLHES GNV NOLLYI!Idd ¥ ‘20,0 meamang yTy
vaovd L 3owd E0LD INTHADOT VTV

132HS NOILVNNIANOD




